MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF GRAMERCY AUGUST 14, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING:

Notice Posted: 06/13/17 - 08/14/17 Public Hearing Published: 06/22/17 & 06/29/17

A public hearing will be held as follows:

Date: August 14, 2017 Time: 7:00 p.m. Place: Council Chambers at 120 N. Montz Street

ORD NO. 698-17 AN ORDINANCE LEVYING 12.81 TOTAL MILL TAX FOR THE YEAR 2017 ON ALL OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY SITUATED WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA FOR THE GENERAL SUPPORT AND OPERATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS OF SAID TOWN AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST AND REDEMPTION OF BONDS FOR THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER/PLEDGE

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Comments will be received on any agenda item listed below. Please state your name and address and agenda item you wish to discuss. If you wish to discuss an item not listed on the agenda, please send in a written request to be placed on the next regular meeting agenda. Please limit all comments to three minutes.

PRESENTATIONS AND COMMENTS

- 1. Mr. Ken Brass Candidate for District 58 State Representative
- 2. Mr. Harold Miller ATV concerns
- 3. Mr. Timothy Pittman Golden Grove Community Concerns

REPORTS

- 1. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - Consideration of New Revenue Measure
- 2. REPORTS ON ON-GOING PROJECTS Donovan Duffy, Environmental Engineer Services, Inc.
 - Award Recommendation for Sewer Plant Walkway
 - Substantial Completion Road Improvement Project
 - Railroad Avenue Project
- 3. REPORTS OF DEPARTMENT HEADS AND DIRECTORS
 - A. CHIEF OF POLICE
 - Recommendation to Hire New Police Officer
 - **B.** EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS DIRECTOR
 - C. CODE ENFORCEMENT

AGENDA AUGUST 14, 2017

4. REPORTS FROM ST. JAMES PARISH GOVERNMENT

- 5. REPORTS OF BOARDS, COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS
 - A. PLANNING COMMISSION
 - B. GRAMERCY RECREATION DISTRICT

6. ST. JAMES VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE - FINAL READING:

ORD NO. 698-17 AN ORDINANCE LEVYING 12.81 TOTAL MILL TAX FOR THE YEAR 2017 ON ALL OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY SITUATED WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA FOR THE GENERAL SUPPORT AND OPERATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS OF SAID TOWN AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST AND REDEMPTION OF BONDS FOR THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY, LOUISIANA

ORDINANCE - FIRST READING:

ORD NO. 700-17 AN ORDIANCE AMENDING THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY CODE OF ORIDNANCES, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 2-22, REGULAR MEETINGS

RESOLUTIONS:

RES NO. 20-17 A RESOLUTION ORDERING THE DEMOLITION OF THE STRUCTURES LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting 07/10/17 & Special Meeting 07/13/17

PAYMENT OF THE BILLS

ALDERMAN'S REPORT

ATTORNEY'S REPORT

ADJOURNMENT

The Town of Gramercy, will upon request and within three (3) days advance notice, provide reasonable accommodations to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Gramercy Town Clerk at (225) 869-4403 to discuss the particular accommodations needed. For TTY access, call the Louisiana Relay Services at 1-800-846-5277 and ask for the Gramercy Town Hall at (225) 869-4403.

I, Amy O. St. Pierre, Town clerk, do hereby certify that a copy of the above Town of Gramercy, Regular Meeting Agenda, was posted on the bulletin board in the front lobby of the Gramercy Town Hall, 120 N. Montz Street, Louisiana, and this is a true and correct.

Amy O. St. Pierre, Town Clerk